
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 7 June 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Wildsmith (Chairman), Butler, Collins, Crisp, 
Coburn, Delaney, Farmer, Forster, Harward, Lamb 
and Smith 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
 
1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman from the membership of the Committee for the 

Municipal year 2022/23. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 are attached for confirmation 

and signature as a current record.  
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
6 HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS  (Pages 6 - 35) 
 
  

To consider an increase to the Hackney Carriage fares and to approve a proposal 
for public consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. To approve an increase in the current Hackney Fare table, for public 
consultation 
 

2. Authorise the Head of Place to make minor administrative amendments 
to the documents prior to consultation 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Thursday, 26 May 2022 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
LIC 7 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 5 April 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Butler, Coburn, Davies, Delaney, Farmer (Chairman), Forster and Smith 
 
In attendance: Kinnell (Portfolio Holder), Lamb 
 
Officers:  Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 

Neil Hince, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Emma Coles, Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services 
Andrew Wake, Senior Licensing Officer, Shared Licensing Services 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services Officer 

 
14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared he is the trustee of a local charity with a non-
prejudicial interest. 
 

17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the Hackney Carriage trade in Hart district have 
approached the Shared Licensing team and requested a review of the tariffs they 
are permitted to charge following the impact to the trade from the COVID 19 
pandemic compounded by the current increase in fuel prices and the rises in 
cost of living. 
 
A consultation is underway with the trade to review the three proposals that have 
been put forward.  Once the majority of the trade have agreed on one proposal it 
will be brought to Licensing committee for approval.  At that point it will be 
subject to wider consultation. 
 

This item is not being brought to this Committee as it has been given urgent 
delegation so not to delay the process. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
LIC 8 

 

18 DRAFT CHARITY COLLECTION POLICY  
 
Members were asked to consider a draft Shared Licensing Service Charity 
Collection Policy and to approve it for consultation. There is no change to the 
detail from the previous Hart policy, apart from the addition of the Code of 
Conduct for people collecting via direct debits.  Attention was drawn to 
Paragraph 4 of the report which shows as Appendix B and should read as 
Appendix 1. 
 
Members asked about the impact of collection on credit or debit cards on 
payment terminals and were advised that the officers would need to confirm that 
they were categorised as cash for the purpose of this policy.  Members agreed 
for this reason there needs to be clear rules for their use and suggested 
examples or advice from other authorities may be beneficial and officers 
confirmed an amendment to cover this will be explored. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. The Committee approved the draft Shared Licensing Service Charity 
Collection Policy for consultation, subject to the amendment as discussed, 
being agreed by the Head of Place in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing Committee and the Portfolio Holder. 

 
2. The Committee authorised the Head of Place to make minor 

administrative amendments to the Policy prior to consultation.  
 

19 APPROVAL FOR ADOPTION OF THE SHARED LICENSING SERVICE 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOLLOWING CONSULTATION  
 
Members were updated of the outcome of the public consultation on the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.  Officers advised 
only one representation was received and this was from Hampshire Police.  
From that there is no impact on the Policy or amendments required. 
 
Members questioned if the consultation was a full public consultation or key 
stakeholders only.  Officers confirmed it had been a full public consultation and 
extended to all responsible authorities.  Member questioned if officers were 
satisfied the consultation was widely publicised enough and a representative 
range of responses received.  Officers confirmed: 
 

 It was emailed to all of the responsible authorities; 

 Was published on the Hart District Counci
[...]
 is evidence to support a need, can be added by way of a 
minor variation. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Endorsed the amended Shared Licensing Service Statement of Licensing 
Policy to be referred to Full Council for adoption.  If adopted, it will be valid for 
a period of 5 years unless it is determined that an earlier review is necessary. 

 
2. Recommended to full Council that the Statement of Licensing Policy is 

adopted. 
 

3. Authorised the Head of Place to make minor alterations and typographical 
corrections to the Policy prior to its consideration by full Council. 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
 

Page 5



 

Amendment to Licensing Committee Papers 

 

The Licensing Committee scheduled for 7 June 2022 is due to consider a request to 

increase Hart District Council taxi tariffs.  Report papers were initially published on the 

Council website on 26 May 2022. 

The Council was made aware that there was an error in some of the appendices.  A 

formula had been miss applied which meant the calculations showed a falling tariff rate for 

longer journeys and did not reflect the intended fare increase. 

This is corrected with appropriate revisions made to the fare proposal option, and relevant 

Appendices C, H, I and J. 

The original report papers published on the Council website have been amended with the 

revised appendices published on 27 May 2022. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 1  

LICENSING 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 7th June 2022 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Hackney Carriage Fare Review 

  
Report of: Head of Place 

 
  
Cabinet member:  Cllr Tina Collins, Regulatory 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an increase to the Hackney Carriage 

fares and to approve a proposal for public consultation. 
  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
  
2.2 to approve an increase to the current Hackney Fare table, set out in Annex G 

to this report, for public consultation. 
  
2.3 authorise the Head of Place to make minor administrative amendments to 

the documents prior to consultation. 
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Hackney Carriage trade approached the Shared Licensing Team and 

requested a review of the tariffs they are permitted to charge, following the 
impact to the trade from the COVID-19 pandemic compounded by the 
current increase in fuel prices and living costs. 

  
3.2 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

provides that a District Council may fix the rates or fares.  This can be done 
in respect of both time and distance as well as all other charges in 
connection with the hire of a vehicle. 

  
3.3 Three different proposals were presented to the Shared Licensing team, 

these are attached at Appendix B and summarised in paragraph 3.8 below. 
  
3.4 An urgent delegation decision was taken to commence a consultation with 

the trade to review the three proposals that had been put forward.  This was 
to avoid delay the process. 

  
3.5 Licensing Committee on the 5 April 2022 was informed that the consultation 

was underway with the trade to review the three proposals that have been 
put forward.  Once the majority of the trade had responded the options would 
be brought back to Licensing Committee to approve an option for wider 
consultation. 

  

Page 7



 2  

3.6 An initial consultation started on 31 March 2022 to the 7 April 2022.  At this 
stage only 29% of the industry responded. 

  
3.7 In light of this the Shared Licensing Service undertook a further consultation 

which took place from 8 April 2022 to 21 April 2022.  This also included 2 
further options.  The results are: 

  
  Option 

1 / A 
Option 
2 / B 

Option 
3 / C 

Option 
4 / D 

Option 
5 / E 

 Vote 1 27 26 17 N/A N/A 

 Vote 2 37 52 13 2 1 

 Duplicate 
Votes 

15 19 9 0 0 

 Total for 
Consultation 

49 59 21 2 1 

 Percentage 
(rounded) 

37% 45% 16% 2% 1% 

  
3.8 Summary of the options (they are more complicated 
[...]
                     

           

EXTRAS      FOULING CHARGE  
Any hire booked by phone, radio, internet or other prior arrangement £1.00  Any fouling to the interior of the cab making it unfit for hire up to £100 

For Each additional passenger above four passengers  £1.00      

For Any hire Monday to Friday between 1800 and 2259 or Saturday 0700 to 2259       

(Except where meter rate  4 applies)  50p      

           
It will not be possible to include more than one option on the statutory consultation phase of this process and therefore respondents must select one of the proposal only. 

This initial consultation is open for comments from members of the Hart Taxi Trade from the 31 March 2022 to the 7 April 2022.  

Once the preferred option of the Taxi Trade has been established, we are required to undertake a further 14 day statutory public consultation to establish the view of residents, businesses and 
customers. If no objections are received to the statutory consultation the new tariffs would come into operation and with the approval of the licensing committee. If objections are received and not 
withdrawn an additional Licensing Committee will need to be arranged to consider any objections made during the newspaper advert consultation period.   

The outcome of the preferred proposal will be shared after the closing date. 

We look forward to receiving your responses, please reply to licence@hart.gov.uk for the attention of Emma Coles, Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs 
  
Kind Regards 
  
E.Coles 

Emma Coles 
Licensing Team Leader 

P
age 14

mailto:licence@hart.gov.uk


APPENDIX B 

 

Shared Licensing Service 
Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council and Hart District Council 
Tel: 01256 844844 or 01252 622122 
Licensing@basingstoke.gov.uk 
www.basingstoke.gov.uk 

 @BasingstokeGov   @BasingstokeGov 

www.hart.gov.uk 

 @twitter.com/HartCouncil 

 

 
 

P
age 15

mailto:Licensing@basingstoke.gov.uk
http://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/
[...]
all come into 

operation from THURSDAY 23rd JUNE 2022. (or as soon as the licensing department can have the meters updated) 

 

Robert Draper 

Interim Head of Service 

The Civic Offices,  

London Road,  

Basingstoke  

RG21 4AH 

 

P
age 31



                                                                                                               APPENDIX J 

 
 
Dear Members of the Hackney Taxi Trade 
 
Hart District Council’s Licensing Committee met on the 7 June 2022 to consider a 
review of hackney carriage tariff following a request from the trade.  
 
Following that meeting and in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 Section 65 Hackney Carriage Fares I am writing to you to give 
you notice that Hart District Council proposes to vary the table of fares chargeable in 
the district as follows: 
 

1. Tariff 1 - Day rate will vary to, £3.00 for 4/10th mile (176 yards or 160.9344 

Meters). Then by 30p for 6/10th mile (176 yards or 160.9344 Meters) up to 1 

mile (£4.80 for mile 1). Then 30p for 1/10th mile (176 yards or 160.9344 

Meters) thereafter. 

2. Tariff 2 - Night rate and Sundays will vary to, £4.00 for 4/10th mile (176 yards 

or 160.9344 Meters). Then by 45p for 6/10th mile (176 yards or 160.9344 

Meters) up to 1 mile (£6.70 for mile 1). Then 45p for 1/10th mile (176 yards or 

160.9344 Meters) thereafter. 

3. Tariff 3 - Christmas and New Year rate will be double that of the Day tariff 1 

 
Any objections to the proposed variations must be submitted in writing to Emma 
Coles by Thursday 23rd June by 5pm at the following address:  Licence@hart.gov.uk  
 
A copy of the notice is will also be printed in the Hampshire Independent. A copy of 
this notice is available for public inspection during normal office hours at The Civic 
Offices, London Road, Basingstoke RG21 4AH, for 14 days from the date below. 
 

9th June 2022 

 

If no objections are received, or any such objections are subsequently withdrawn, 
the revised table of fares shall come into operation from THURSDAY 23rd June 
2022 or as soon as the meters can be updated. 

If objections are received and not withdrawn the matter will be discussed at a Special 
Licensing Committee meeting. We will write to you again once the consultation 
period has closed to update you on the consultation and set out the next steps. 
 
Yours faithfully 

Emma Coles 
Licensing Team Leader 
Shared Licensing Service 
Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council and Hart District Council 
Tel: 01256 844844 or 01252 622122 

Page 32

mailto:Licence@hart.gov.uk


                                                                                                               APPENDIX J 

Licensing@basingstoke.gov.uk 
www.basingstoke.gov.uk 

 @BasingstokeGov   @BasingstokeGov 

www.hart.gov.uk 

 @twitter.com/HartCouncil 

 

 

Page 33

mailto:Licensing@basingstoke.gov.uk
http://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/BasingstokeGov
https://www.facebook.com/BasingstokeGov
http://www.hart.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/HartCouncil


                                                                                                               APPENDIX J 
Hackney Carriage Fare Table (all changes include VAT) effective from 23 June 2022 (to be confirmed) 

 

Distance Tariff 1 
Daily between 7am-11pm 

Tariff 2 
Daily between 11pm-7am and all 
bank/public holidays not covered 
under tariff 3 and on Sundays 

Tariff 3 
Between 8pm on Christmas Eve to 
7am on 27 December and New 
Year's Eve from 7pm to 7am on 
2 January 

Flag fare £3.00 £4.00 £6.00 

Mile 1 £4.80 £6.70 £9.60 
Mile 2 £7.80 £11.20 £15.60 

Mile 3 £10.80 £15.70 £21.60 
Mile 4 £13.80 £20.20 £27.60 
Mile 5 £16.80 £24.70 £33.60 

Mile 6 £19.80 £29.20 £39.60 
Mile 7 £22.80 £33.70 £45.60 

Mile 8 £25.80 £38.20 £51.60 
Mile 9 £28.80 £42.70 £57.60 

Mile 10 £31.80 £47.20 £63.60 
 
Extra Charges 

For each additional passenger in excess of 4 (four) £1.00 
Any fouling to the interior of the cab making it unfit for further hiring (at the discretion of the driver) Up to a maximum of £100 
 

Any complaints concerning the driver or vehicle must be made in writing to the Licensing Team, Civic Offices, London Road, 

Basingstoke, Hants, RG21 4AH or by email to licence@hart.gov.uk. The Licensing Team can be contacted by telephone on 01252 

622122. 

 

The meter can only be switched on when you enter the hackney carriage. 

P
age 34

mailto:%20licence@hart.gov.uk.


                                                                                                               APPENDIX J 

Thank you for using hackney carriage services in Hart. 

All passengers are reminded that the law requires them to use the seat belts provided. 

 

P
age 35


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS
	REPORT Hackney Tariffs Hart (RD) Final edition 26th May 22 (1)
	Appendix A - Taxi tariff 31st Jan 2014 (4)
	Appendix B Review of Hackney Carriage Tariffs
	Appendix C (Amended 26.05.22) Consultation Vote Result and Comparison to Proposed New Fare - Copy
	Appendix D August 2013 Fuel Prices
	Appendix E April 2022 Fuel Prices
	Appendix F - April 2022 Two Mile Comparison
	Appendix G Local Area Comparison
	Appendix H Hackney Carriage Proposed Fare Table 2022 v2
	Appendix I Proposed Tariff Increase Newspaper Advert (v2)
	Appendix J (Amended 26.05.22) Members of the Trade Consultation Email for New Tariff - Copy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LIC 1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Wildsmith (Chairman), Collins, Coburn, Farmer, Forster and Harward 
 
In attendance:  Butcher, Lamb, Smith 
 
Officers:  Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 

Emma Coles, Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services 
Robert Draper, Interim Head of Service 
Louise Misselbrook, Shared Legal Services 
Andrew Wake, Senior Licensing Officer, Shared Licensing Services 
Neil Hince, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Chris Williams, Interim Regulatory Service Manager 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services Officer 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Farmer was elected as Vice Chairman for the year 2022/23. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 5 April 2022 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor’s Butler and Delaney. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced members of trade who attended the meeting would be 
given the opportunity to speak on Item 6 of the agenda. 
 

6 HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS  
 
Members were asked to consider an increase to the Hackney Carriage fares and 
to approve a proposal for public consultation. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the following pages of the report: 



 
LIC 2 

 

 
 

 29,30 and 32 - the 4/10 & 6/10 have been shown incorrectly in yards 
 and meters and has been amended on the master document  

 27 - Waverley’s last increase was in 2014   

 23 - the petrol and diesel price information has increased since the 
 document was produced   

 25 & 26 there have been changes to Hackney Carriage Two Mile Tariff   
 
Representatives of Hart Taxis and VGT Taxis read out pre-prepared written 
statements. 
 
Members questioned: 
 

 The proportion of short fares (2 miles) against longer fares  

 If public consultation includes members of the public   

 Why, as the previous two consultations process has three clear views 
   and a clear choice received from trade, was a different option now 
   offered?  

 To what degree had neighbouring authorities applied increases 

 If a higher cost of living in Hart had been taken into account 

 Waiting times and booking fees being excluded from the proposal 

 The number of Hackney Carriages in Hart and if there had been a 
   reduction in numbers 

 If additional feedback had been received 

 The coloration on fuel prices to potential margins 

 The need to look at both public and trade sides 

 If there was a mathematical formula for the figures  
 
Officers confirmed:  
 

 Officers have attempted a hybrid using information from the trades 
suggestions also having in mind the public impact to create a solution 
that balances these two issues 

 There is no statutory requirement to engage with trade prior to 
 consultation but is undertaken to forge good working relations 

 Balance needs to be achieved to support trade and protect the 
 Community 

 The tariffs suggested by the trade would have put Hart second highest 
 rate in the country, and top five for two-mile rate  

 Rushmoor had applied an increase and reflected recently due to cost of 
 fuel and cost of living, but not reviewing further as at an appropriate 
 level    

 Basingstoke & Deane had not fed in the cost of living and will review in 
 6 months 

 234 licensed Hackney Carriage drivers in Hart, yet not all are currently 
 using their licences 

 Feedback received included: a long time since an increase had been 



 
LIC 3 

 

 applied; the need for an increase but not at the expense of losing 
 business 

 Fuel and other costs total15% of £10 so there is a tax opportunity 

 Parts and increase can be applied in percentages, but adding up to 30% 
 would be negative to the public who are also impacted by the cost of 
 living increases 

 
Members debated: 
 

 Achieving balance between providing residents with a competitive 
 service, but ensuring trade can provide a service  

 Adding of booking and waiting fees  

 The need for a regular review of not more than 12 months, looking at 
 average CPI and costs for an upwards or downwards review 

 Statutory consultation period to be applied, and extended to social 
 media and parish councils 

 A future review to take into account electric vehicles 
 
Councillor Forster proposed the Committee agree to proceed to public 
consultation as set out in Appendix H, with these amendments, the flags to be 
set at £3.20, £4.60 & £6.80. 
 
Members undertook a recorded vote: 
 
Councillor Collins  Against 
Councillor Coburn  For 
Councillor Farmer  For 
Councillor Forster  For 
Councillor Harward  Against 
Councillor Wildsmith For 
 
The proposal was accepted by a vote of 4 – 2. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. To approve an increase in the current Hackney Carriage Fare table, for 
public consultation as per Appendix H, with these amendments, a flag of 
£3.20, £4.60 & £6.80 

 
2. To add booking fees and waiting times into the consultation document 

 
3. To review Hackney Carriage Tariffs in no more than 12 months and at 

 any relevant time within that period 
 

4. To undertake a three-week consultation  
 

5. The Committee to be sent copies of the amended proposal  
 

6. To authorise the Head of Place to make minor administrative 



 
LIC 4 

 

 amendments to the documents prior to consultation  
 

7. To postpone the next meeting scheduled for 5 July 2022 and to 
 convene a new meeting as soon as reasonably possible following the 
 consultation 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.31 pm 
 
 


